${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 10th June, 2020 S.I. No.54

[Legal Notice No. 68]

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION (FELLING LICENCES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

Table of provisions

1	Citation	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Amendment of Forest Resources and Timber Utilisation	
	(Felling Licences) Regulations 2005	1
4	Amendment of regulation 13	1

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION ACT (Cap. 40)

FOREST RESOURCES AND TIMBER UTILISATION (FELLING LICENCES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 44 of the *Forest Resources and Timber Utilisation Act* (Cap.40), the Minister for Forest and Research makes the following Regulations:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Forest Resources and Timber Utilisation (Felling Licences) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commences on the date they are published in the *Gazette*.

3 Amendment of Forest Resources and Timber Utilisation (Felling Licences) Regulations 2005.

These Regulations amends the *Forest Resources and Timber Utilisation* (*Felling Licences*) *Regulations 2005* (Legal Notice No. 88 of 2005) ("*Principal Regulations"*).

4 Amendment of regulation 13

Regulation 13(1)(c) of the Principal Regulations is amended by deleting ", unless approved by the Commissioner of Forest Resources".

MADE IN HONIARA this twenty-seventh day of May, 2020.

HON. ASTON COMMINS MEWA MINISTER FOR FOREST AND RESEARCH

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.